



FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting	1
Auditor's Report	2
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity Cash Flows	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8



MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Aquila Resources Inc. were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the consolidated financial statements and (ii) the consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities.

The Board of Directors exercises its responsibilities through the Audit Committee of the Board which meets to satisfy itself that management's responsibilities are properly discharged and with the external auditors to review the financial statements before they are presented to the Board of Directors for approval.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

The Audit Committee has met with the Company's independent auditor to review the scope and results of the annual audit and to review the consolidated financial statements and related financial reporting matters prior to recommending the consolidated financial statements be approved.

The Company's independent auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, has conducted an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Canada, and their report follows.

Signed

"Barry Hildred"
Chief Executive Officer and Director
Toronto, Canada

"Stephanie Malec"
Chief Financial Officer

March 2, 2017



March 2, 2017

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Aquila Resources Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Aquila Resources Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 and the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
PwC Tower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 0B2
T: +1 416 863 1133, F: +1 416 365 8215*



Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Aquila Resources Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

(Signed) "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP"

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2016 and 2015
 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 1,398,627	\$ 3,274,160
Accounts receivable	208,453	164,067
Prepaid expenses	75,450	54,453
	1,682,530	3,492,680
Non-current assets		
Mineral property costs (Note 6)	24,007,416	23,197,092
Security deposits	36,633	35,982
Capital assets (Note 7)	805,525	773,324
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 26,532,104	\$ 27,499,078
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,021,364	\$ 1,216,488
Warrants payable (Note 10)	1,133,939	727,465
	2,155,303	1,943,953
Silver stream (Note 8)	16,264,692	12,350,000
Contingent consideration (Notes 5 & 8)	4,316,660	4,116,623
Total liabilities	22,736,655	18,410,576
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 9a)	58,747,278	56,350,520
Contributed surplus (Note 9)	8,103,492	7,083,896
Warrants (Note 10)	80,847	859,992
Deficit	(63,136,168)	(55,205,906)
	3,795,449	9,088,502
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 26,532,104	\$ 27,499,078

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Commitments related to project spending (Note 6(a) and (b))

Subsequent event (Note 19)

Approved on behalf of the Board

"Andrew W. Dunn, FCPA, FCA" Director

"Barry Hildred" Director



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
 For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
 (Expressed in United States Dollars, except number of shares)

	Year ended December 31,	
	2016	2015
EXPENSES		
Mineral property exploration expenses	\$ 4,248,693	\$ 3,882,274
Administrative expenditures (Note 13)	2,951,235	1,959,990
Loss from operations	\$ 7,199,928	\$ 5,842,264
Other expenses (income)		
Transaction costs (Note 8)	-	518,564
Net interest (Note 14)	5,121	51,795
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration (Note 5)	-	(416,000)
Loss (gain) on foreign exchange	237,512	(853,190)
Gain on settlement of convertible debentures	-	(15,382)
Loss on change in value of contingent consideration	71,133	954,512
Loss on change in value of warrants	416,568	187,271
Total comprehensive loss	\$ 7,930,262	\$ 6,269,834
Loss per share		
Basic and diluted	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.03
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted	228,925,201	213,826,049

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

As at December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Share Capital		Contributed		Deficit	Total
	Number	\$	Surplus	Warrants		
Balance, December 31, 2014	192,173,528	\$ 53,634,046	\$ 6,735,405	\$ 40,959	\$ (48,936,072)	\$ 11,474,338
Shares issued from private placement	26,923,077	3,500,000	-	-	-	3,500,000
Share issue costs	-	(166,000)	-	(34,000)	-	(200,000)
Fair value assigned to warrants	-	(807,692)	-	807,692	-	-
Shares issued on the settlement of royalty payment	1,730,769	225,000	-	-	-	225,000
Fair value assigned to warrants	-	(51,923)	-	51,923	-	-
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	87,500	17,089	-	(6,582)	-	10,507
Share-based compensation expense	-	-	348,491	-	-	348,491
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(6,269,834)	(6,269,834)
Balance, December 31, 2015	220,914,874	\$ 56,350,520	\$ 7,083,896	\$ 859,992	\$ (55,205,906)	\$ 9,088,502
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	13,607,039	2,182,898	518,462	(777,115)	-	1,924,245
Warrants expired	-	-	2,030	(2,030)	-	-
Share-based compensation expense	-	-	600,539	-	-	600,539
Shares issued on exercise of options	1,000,000	112,425	-	-	-	112,425
Fair value on exercise of options	-	101,435	(101,435)	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(7,930,262)	(7,930,262)
Balance, December 31, 2016	235,521,913	\$ 58,747,278	\$ 8,103,492	\$ 80,847	\$ (63,136,168)	\$ 3,795,449

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASHFLOWS
 For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Year ended December 31,	
	2016	2015
Cash generated from (used in)		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (7,930,262)	\$ (6,269,834)
Items not affecting cash:		
Change in fair value of warrants	416,568	187,271
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration	-	(416,000)
Gain on settlement of debenture payable	-	(15,382)
Loss on change in fair value of contingent consideration	71,133	954,512
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	118,557	(889,575)
Share-based compensation	600,538	348,491
Amortization	26,630	42,610
Accretion	-	21,599
	\$ (6,696,836)	\$ (6,036,308)
Net change in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(44,386)	(20,656)
Prepaid expenses	(20,997)	20,547
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(195,124)	615,434
Security deposit	(651)	136,634
Contingent consideration	-	(1,000,000)
Net cash generated used in operating activities	\$ (6,957,994)	\$ (6,284,349)
Investing activities		
Acquisition of equipment	(58,831)	-
Increase in mineral properties	(810,324)	(5,783,752)
Net cash used in investing activities	\$ (869,155)	\$ (5,783,752)
Financing activities		
Receipt of silver stream	3,261,000	12,350,000
Issuance of common shares, net of share issue costs	-	3,300,000
Exercise of warrants	2,577,938	10,507
Exercise of stock options	112,425	-
Repayment of debenture	-	(736,552)
Net cash generated from financing activities	\$ 5,951,363	\$ 14,923,955
Increase (decrease) in cash	(1,875,786)	2,855,854
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	253	(42,869)
Cash, beginning of period	3,274,160	461,175
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,398,627	\$ 3,274,160

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Aquila Resources Inc. (the “Company” or “Aquila”) is in the business of exploring for and developing mineral properties. Substantially all of the Company’s efforts are devoted to these activities.

Aquila was incorporated in the Province of Ontario and is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “AQA”. The Company’s head office address is 141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 520, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5H 3L5.

The Company’s primary investment is the Back Forty Joint Venture LLC (“BFJV”). This investment holds a property for which a Preliminary Economic Assessment Technical Report (“PEA”) was released in April 2012, and for which a new PEA was released in July 2014. In July 2012 HudBay Minerals Inc. (“HudBay”), which had the controlling interest in the BFJV, suspended its exploration and evaluation activities at the Back Forty Project. On November 7, 2013, Aquila signed a definitive agreement with HudBay to take control and 100% ownership of the BFJV. These transactions were completed in January 2014.

The business of mining and exploration for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration properties and the Company’s continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, and the ability of the Company to raise financing, or alternatively upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis.

The Company’s ability to realize costs it has incurred to date on its properties is dependent upon it being able to identify economically recoverable reserves; to finance their exploration and evaluation costs; to resolve any environmental, regulatory, or other constraints which may hinder the successful development of the reserves; and to attain profitable operations.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, undetected defects, unregistered claims, native land claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

Details of deficit and working capital (excluding warrants payable) of the Company are as follows:

	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Deficit	\$63,136,168	\$55,205,906
Working capital excluding warrants payable	661,166	2,276,192

These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Changes in future conditions could require a material write down of carrying values and meet its obligations as they fall due.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of that Aquila is a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Such adjustments could be material. It is not possible to predict whether the Company will be able to raise adequate financing or to ultimately attain profitable levels of operations. In addition, the Company has taken steps to organize financing for the Company in the short term and have plans for funding options through the development phase of the mine. However, there can be no assurance over the ability to execute on such financing transactions.

2. Accounting Policies

a) Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") and included in Part 1 of the Handbook for the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants, and include the significant accounting policies as described in note 4.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on March 2, 2017.

b) Basis of Preparation and Presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis other than contingent consideration and warrant liabilities which are recorded at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

c) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all of its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain variable benefits from its power over the entity's activities. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial results of the Company from the effective date of acquisition of control up to the effective date of disposal or loss of control. The Company's principal subsidiaries are: Aquila Resources USA Inc. and Aquila Michigan Inc. (previously known as HudBay Michigan Inc.), which are based in Michigan USA, and REBgold Corporation which is based in Canada. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

These consolidated financial statements are expressed in United States Dollars, except those amounts denoted C\$ which are in Canadian Dollars. The United States dollar is the functional and reporting currency of the Company and its subsidiaries' operations. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into United States dollars at exchange rates in effect at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the rate at the time of the transaction. Any resulting gain or loss is recorded in the condensed statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

d) Future Accounting Pronouncements

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9")

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39") for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories; amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 will be effective as at January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is planning to adopt IFRS 9 effective January 1, 2018. While the Company has not finalized its detailed impact assessment, the Company does not expect the new standard to have a significant impact on the measurement of financial instruments..

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15")

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 to replace IAS 18, Revenue, IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue. IFRS 15 establishes principles to address the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will also result in enhanced disclosures about revenue, provide guidance for transactions that were not previously addressed comprehensively and improve guidance for multiple element arrangements. Companies can elect to use either a full or modified retrospective approach when adopting this standard and it is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is planning to adopt IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018. While the Company has not finalized its detailed impact assessment, the Company does not expect the new standard to have a significant impact on the measurement or timing of revenue recognition.

IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16")

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016, replaces IAS 17, Leases. IFRS 16 results in most leases being reported on the balance sheet for lessees, eliminating the distinction between a finance lease and an operating lease. The standard is expected to impact the accounting for the Company's operating leases, which are currently reflected



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

in the consolidated statements of loss. Under IFRS 16, all operating leases, except for short term and low value leases, are expected to be accounted for as finance leases. As a result, the leased assets and the associated obligations are recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position. The leased assets will be depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term. The lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and a reduction of the lease liability. The current operating lease expense will be replaced with a depreciation charge on the leased assets and a finance charge on the lease liability, which are in aggregate expected to result in a higher total periodic expense in the earlier periods of the lease. Based on the Company's current situation, the Company does not expect any material impact upon adoption of this standard.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted for companies that also adopt IFRS 15. The Company does not intend to adopt IFRS 16 before its mandatory date.

3. Critical Accounting Estimates, Risks and Uncertainties

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. The key sources of judgment and estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the financial statements are:

a) Impairments of mineral property costs

When there are indications that an asset may be impaired, the Company is required to estimate the asset's recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of value-in-use and fair value less costs to sell. The key judgement related to the financial statements is the permitting of the Back Forty project and the ability to undertake feasibility studies on the property to develop and operate it. Should there be negative information in this regard, or negative information from future feasibility studies, then an impairment assessment would be required to be performed.

b) Accounting for streaming agreement

The company has entered into a streaming arrangement in 2015 and received \$16.26 million to date which are being used for the development of the Back Forty mine. Refer to Note 8 (b) for further details.

c) Share-based payments

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the share awards and warrant liabilities are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques and for warrant liabilities at each balance sheet date thereafter. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price and expected dividend yield. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

d) Contingent consideration

The valuation of contingent consideration relies on several estimates which include the commencement date of development activities, discount rates on present value calculations and the assessment of several key risks including permitting, feasibility study and commercial production.

4. Significant Accounting Policies

a) Translation of foreign currencies

The United States dollar is the functional and reporting currency of the Company's operations. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into United States dollars at exchange rates in effect at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates on the date of transaction. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the actual rates of exchange on the transaction dates.

Gains and losses on foreign currency translation are recorded in the consolidated statement of net loss and comprehensive loss. Transaction for revenues and expenses are translated at the average rates during the period in which they occurred with the exception of the amortization of capital assets which is recorded at the historical rates of exchange.

b) Cash

Cash include cash and highly liquid short-term investments held in the form of high quality money market investments with a maturity date of less than three months at acquisition. The Company's cash is held in Canadian and United States financial institutions with strong credit ratings. Approximately 96% of the Company's cash and cash equivalents are held in Canadian financial institutions. As at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the cash balance was composed entirely of cash.

c) Impairment

Financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company assesses its financial assets to determine whether there is any objective evidence that they are impaired. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal, the asset is written down accordingly. Any impairment is recognized in the statement of loss.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Reversal of Impairment

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

d) Mineral property costs

Mineral property costs relating to the acquisition of properties, that are incurred after the legal right to explore has been obtained, are capitalized until the properties are brought into production, at which time they are amortized on a unit of production basis. Other exploration expenses are charged to operations as incurred. The cost of exploration properties abandoned, impaired or sold and their related capitalized acquisition costs are expensed to operations in the year of abandonment or sale. The amounts shown as mineral property costs represent unamortized costs to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values.

Costs include the cash consideration and the fair market value of shares issued for the acquisition of properties. The carrying value is reduced by option proceeds received until such time as the mineral property costs are reduced to nominal amounts. Properties acquired under option agreements, whereby payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company are recorded in the accounts at the time of payment.

When a project is considered to no longer have commercially viable prospects for the Company, deferred mineral property costs in respect of that property are assessed as impaired and written off to the statement of loss. The Company also assesses mineral property costs for impairment when other facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

e) Capital assets

Capital assets consist of land, buildings, furniture and fixtures which are initially recorded at cost. Depreciation on additions commences when assets are available for use. Depreciation is recorded using the following rates and methods:

Buildings	4%	Declining balance
Furniture and fixtures	20 - 50%	Declining balance

f) Provisions

Provisions, which include decommissioning liabilities, are liabilities that are uncertain in timing or amount. The Company records a provision when:

- (i) the Company has a present obligation, legal or constructive, as a result of a past event;
- (ii) it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and
- (iii) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Constructive obligations are obligations that derive from the Company's actions where:

- (i) by an established pattern of past practice, published policies or a sufficiently specific current statement, the Company has indicated to other parties that it will accept certain responsibilities; and
- (ii) as a result, the Company has created a valid expectation on the part of those other parties that it will discharge those responsibilities.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect management's current best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. Provisions are reduced by actual expenditures for which the provision was originally recognized. Where discounting has been used, the carrying amount of a provision increases in each period to reflect the passage of time. This increase (accretion expense) is included in finance costs in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

- g) Deferred revenue

The Company recognizes deferred revenue in the event it receives payments from customers before a sale meets criteria for revenue recognition.

- h) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity.

Current income tax

Current income tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable and not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management at the end of each reporting period evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets in the financial statements and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the asset and liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

- i) Share-based compensation

The Company applies the fair value method of accounting for share-based payments granted to employees and other individuals providing similar services. The fair value of the options is determined using an option pricing model that takes into account, as of the grant date, the exercise price, the expected life of the option, the current price of the underlying stock and its expected volatility, expected dividends on the stock, and the risk free interest rate over the expected life of the option. Each tranche of an option that vests over time is considered a separate



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

award and the fair value of each tranche is expensed over its vesting period with the corresponding credit to contributed surplus. Cash consideration received on exercise of options is credited to share capital along with the original grant date fair value of the options exercised. The value of options forfeited before vesting is removed from contributed surplus and credited to operations, while the value of options that expire after vesting is credited directly to retained earnings.

Share-based payments granted to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods received unless that cannot be reasonably estimated in which case the fair value of the share-based payments are used. The measurement date is generally the date the goods or services are received.

j) Warrants

All warrants issued under a unit financing arrangement are valued on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, net of related issue costs and are recorded in the warrant reserve. Expired warrants are removed from contributed surplus and credited directly to retained earnings. Where warrants are denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional currency, they are considered a derivative liability and marked to market at each period and using the Black-Sholes method.

k) Basic and diluted loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares. Dilution is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which comprise convertible warrants and share options granted to directors, officers, employees, consultants and other service providers of the Company. For the period ended December 31, 2016, potentially dilutive common shares issuable on exercise of options or warrants outstanding and conversion options were not included in the computation of loss per share because their effect was anti-dilutive.

l) Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:

- (i) Financial Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss: A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short term. Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value.
- (ii) Available-for-sale Investments: Non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any other category. Available-for-sale investments are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive loss. The Company classifies its short term investments as available-for-sale investments.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

- (iii) Loans and Receivables: Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company's loans and receivables comprise trade receivables and cash, and are included in current assets due to their short term nature. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received less, when material, a discount to reduce the amount to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less a provision for impairment.
- (iv) Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost: Trade payables and other payables are classified as financial liabilities at amortized cost. Trade payables and other payables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the amount to fair value. Subsequently trade payables and other payables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments recorded at fair value by valuation technique:

Level 1: The fair value measurements are classified as level 1 if the fair value is determined using quoted, unadjusted market prices for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: The fair value measurements are classified as level 2 when inputs other than quoted prices in level 1 which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: The fair value measurements are classified as level 3 when inputs require unobservable market data or use statistical techniques to derive forward curves from observable market data and unobservable inputs.

5. Contingent Consideration

On December 30, 2013, the shareholders approved the acquisition of 100% of the shares of HudBay Michigan Inc. ("HMI"), a subsidiary of HudBay Minerals Inc. ("HudBay"), effectively giving Aquila 100% ownership in the Back Forty Project (the "HMI Acquisition"). Pursuant to the HMI Acquisition, HudBay's 51% interest in the Back Forty Project was acquired in consideration for the issuance of common shares of Aquila, future milestone payments tied to the development of the Back Forty Project and a 1% net smelter return royalty on production from certain land parcels in the project.

The contingent consideration is composed of the following:

- a) Fair value of future instalments is based on C\$9.0 million tied to development of the Back Forty project as follows:
 - (i) C\$3.0 million payable on completion of any form of financing for purposes including the commencement of construction of Back Forty (up to 50% of the C\$3.0 million can be paid, at Aquila's option in Aquila shares with the balance payable in cash);
 - (ii) C\$2.0 million payable in cash 90 days after the commencement of commercial production;
 - (iii) C\$2.0 million payable in cash 270 days after the commencement of commercial production, and;
 - (iv) C\$2.0 million payable in cash 540 days after the commencement of commercial production.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

- b) Fair value of the 1% net smelter royalty (NSR) on production from certain land parcels on the Back Forty project, capped at C\$7.0 million

On March 31, 2015, Aquila paid HudBay \$1.0 million in cash plus \$225,000 of Unit financing (as described above) which is equivalent to 1,730,769 units, with each unit comprising one share and one-half of one warrant, to settle the 1% net smelter return (“NSR”) royalty portion of the contingent consideration. For additional information refer to note 8.

For the year ended December 31, 2016, a time value of money calculation was utilized to value the contingent consideration. Each milestone payment was assessed separately. Key risks including permitting, feasibility study, commercial production and timing were each assigned a probability weighting based on the likelihood of occurrence. U.S. Department of the Treasury bond yields ranging from 0.85% to 1.93% were used as the risk-free rate. The milestone payments are estimated to commence in 2017 with commercial production starting in 2020. When performing a sensitivity analysis a 10% change in each of the probabilities, will impact on the fair value of the contingent consideration by an estimated \$1,171,000 to \$1,312,000. If another key assumption, being the commencement of the milestone payments and the commencement of production, were pushed by one year to 2018 and 2021, respectively, the combined impact on fair value would decrease by an estimated \$71,800.

The fair value of the contingent consideration is as follows:

Fair value as at December 31, 2014	\$5,559,900
Loss on change in value of contingent consideration	954,512
Settlement of 1% NSR royalty (note 9 (c))	(1,696,000)
Change due to foreign exchange	(701,789)
Fair value as at December 31, 2015	\$4,116,623
Loss on change in value of contingent consideration	71,133
Change due to foreign exchange	128,904
Fair value at December 31, 2016	\$4,316,660



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6. Mineral Property Costs

Total accumulated deferred mineral property costs are detailed as follows:

	Balance beginning of year	Acquisition	Balance, end of year
Year ended December 31, 2015			
Back Forty Project	\$17,236,109	\$5,740,699	\$22,976,808
Reef Gold Project	177,231	43,053	220,284
	\$17,413,340	\$5,783,752	\$23,197,092

	Balance beginning of year	Acquisition	Balance, end of year
Year ended December 31, 2016			
Back Forty Project	\$22,976,808	\$ 718,293	\$23,695,101
Reef Gold Project	220,284	46,031	266,315
Aquila Nickel Project	-	46,000	46,000
	\$23,197,092	\$ 810,324	\$24,007,416

a) Back Forty Project

The Back Forty Project (the “Project”) controls surface and mineral rights which are owned or held under lease or option by BFJV. Some lands are subject to net smelter royalties varying from 1% to 3.5%, with certain lands subject to a 2% - 7% state royalty, which under state law can be renegotiated, at the option of Aquila.

Estimated lease, option and property acquisition costs related to the Back Forty Project for 2017 to 2019, for which the Company is materially liable, are as follows:

Year	Amount
2017	\$ 215,803
2018	\$ 230,637
2019	\$ 245,472

b) Reef Gold Project

The Company entered into a series of agreements with private landholders in Marathon County, Wisconsin for the optioning of surface and mineral rights. The agreements consist of mining leases and exploration agreements with an option to purchase. These agreements which have terms from 2 to 20 years up to 2031.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

A variable net smelter royalty up to 2% is payable in the event of mineral production on the property. Estimated lease and/or option costs related to the Reef Project for 2017 to 2019, which are at the Company's option, are as follows:

Year	Amount
2017	\$ 463,907
2018	\$1,805,525
2019	\$ 301,350

c) Bend (previously known as Exploration Alliance)

On October 15, 2010, the Company signed an Exploration Alliance agreement with HudBay. Under the agreement HudBay funded exploration conducted by the Company (as Project Operator) in Michigan and other designated areas. The agreement was terminated in July 2012 and the Company maintained its 100% interest in three properties: Sturgeon Falls, Five Mile Lake and Bend.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company terminated the agreements for the Sturgeon Falls, and Five Mile Lake properties. While there is no capitalized value associated with its 100% ownership of the Bend property, the Company is continuing to pursue this project.

d) Aquila Nickel

Aquila has initiated nickel exploration activities in three separate areas located north of the Back Forty Project in the Upper Peninsula of Michigan. The Company entered into a series of agreements with private landholders for the optioning of surface and mineral rights. The agreements consist of mining leases and exploration agreements with an option to purchase. A variable net smelter royalty up to 3% is payable in the event of mineral production on the property. Estimated lease and/or option costs related to the Central Nickel Project for 2017 to 2019, which are at the Company's option, are as follows:

Year	Amount
2017	\$ 18,400
2018	\$ 22,900
2019	\$ 323,500

e) Finland – Rantasalmi and Kiimala Properties (“REBgold Acquisition”)

In July 2011, REBgold (a subsidiary of Aquila) entered into a definitive Shareholders' Agreement as contemplated by the Letter of Intent ("LOI"), signed in March 2011 with Belvedere Resources Finland oy ("BelFin"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Belvedere Resources ("Belvedere", TSX.V:BEL) for REBgold to earn an interest in two of BelFin's gold properties in Central Finland, the Kiimala and Rantasalmi properties (the "Properties").

During year ended December 31, 2014, the Company decided not to maintain the Rantasalmi and Kiimala properties and as a result wrote off \$5,540,049 of capitalized mineral property costs that had been incurred on those properties. In 2016, the Company's interest in the project was reduced to a 1% net smelter royalty.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

7. Capital Assets

Cost	Land	Buildings	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
Balance December 31, 2015	\$ 380,880	\$ 541,017	\$ 33,382	\$ 955,279
Additions	-	-	58,831	58,831
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 380,880	\$ 541,017	\$ 92,213	\$ 1,014,110

Accumulated Depreciation	Land	Buildings	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ 148,573	\$ 33,382	\$ 181,955
Charge	-	15,944	10,686	26,630
Balance December 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ 164,517	\$ 44,068	\$ 208,585

Net book value, December 31, 2015	\$ 380,880	\$ 392,444	\$ -	\$ 773,324
Net book value, December 31, 2016	\$ 380,880	\$ 376,500	\$ 48,145	\$ 805,525

8. Orion Financing and Streaming Agreement

On March 31, 2015, the Company closed a financing transaction with Orion Mine Finance (“Orion”) that includes an equity private placement and a silver purchase agreement for total cash payments of \$20.75-million. Concurrent with the transaction, the Company has also completed the repurchase of two existing royalties on Back Forty.

a) Equity Private Placement

The Company issued 26,923,077 units to Orion at a price of 13 cents per unit for gross proceeds of \$3.5 million. Each unit was composed of one common share and one-half of a warrant. Each full warrant entitles Orion to purchase one common share for a price of 19 cents (C\$ 26 cents) for a period of 36 months. Orion also has the right to participate in any future equity or equity-linked financings to maintain its ownership level in Aquila. In connection with the private placement, Orion received the right to nominate one individual to the board of directors of Aquila for 24 months and thereafter for such time as Orion owns at least 10 per cent of the outstanding common shares. Orion’s nominee was elected to the board of directors in June 2015. On June 1, 2016, Orion exercised 13,461,539 warrants of its warrants for gross proceeds to the Company of \$2,557,692. At December 31, 2016, Orion held 19.8% of the common shares of the Company (December 31, 2015 – 14%). The proceeds received from this transaction were recorded as an equity transaction. Refer to note 9(a) for further information.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

b) Silver Stream

Under the terms of the silver purchase agreement, Orion has agreed to purchase up to 75 per cent of the total silver produced from the Back Forty project at \$4.00 per ounce. In exchange for the right to purchase silver, Orion agreed to pay Aquila \$17.25 million, payable in five instalments. Orion has advanced the first instalment of \$6.5 million, the second instalment of \$3.0 million, an advance on the third instalment of \$1.5 million, the balance of the third instalment of \$1.875 million plus the \$1.35 million land payment, a total of \$16.26 million and is shown as Silver Stream on the Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016. An additional \$653,692 was added to the value of the Silver Stream on the partial exercise of the Orion warrants. Refer to note 9(a)(v) for further information. In June 2016, the silver purchase agreement was amended to reduce the deposit owing by \$625,000. In November 2016, the silver purchase agreement was amended to reduce the deposit owing by \$14,000 and Orion advanced the Company \$1.386 million on the fourth deposit. The remaining \$1.0 million is payable in one instalment over the next 12 months and is subject to the completion of certain milestones and the satisfaction of certain other conditions. Therefore, it is not reflected in the statement of financial position at this time. Orion has been provided a general security agreement over the subsidiaries of Aquila that are directly involved with development of the Back Forty project. Where the market price of silver is greater than \$4, the difference realized from the sale of the silver will be applied against any deposit received from Orion.

The initial term of the agreement is for 40 years, automatically renewable for the successive 10 year periods, unless there has been no active mining operations on the Back Forty property during the last 10 years of the initial term or throughout any renewal terms.

The agreement is subject to certain operating and financial covenants, which are in good standing as of December 31, 2016. The agreement contains a covenant which requires the Company to have received all permits necessary to construct the mine by March 31, 2016. The Company is in the process of finalizing an amendment with Orion that would waive this condition.

The first instalment amount of \$6.5 million as at March 31, 2015 was used for the Royalty Termination arrangements to HudBay Minerals Inc. for \$1.0 million and to Vale Exploration USA Inc. for \$4.0 million as further discussed in (c) and (d) below with the remainder of \$1.5 million retained by Aquila.

The land payment of \$1.35 million was used for the final property payment at Back Forty.

c) Net Smelter Return (“NSR”) Termination Payment to HudBay Minerals Inc. (“HudBay”)

During 2013, the Company acquired 100% interest in the Back Forty project from HudBay as noted in note 5. The purchase consideration included a contingent consideration payable to HudBay of a 1% NSR royalty on production from certain land parcels in the Back Forty project. The total carrying value of the contingent consideration as at December 31, 2014 was approximately \$5.5 million, of which the amount that related to the HudBay NSR was approximately \$1.7 million (note 5). Effective March 31, 2015, Aquila paid HudBay \$1.0 million in cash plus \$225,000 of unit financing equivalent to 1,730,769 units, with each unit comprising one share and one-half of one warrant, to settle the 1% NSR portion of the contingent consideration.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability of \$1.696 million, plus the pro rata share of the transaction costs of \$55,000, that was extinguished, and the consideration paid through equity instruments which is made up the \$1.0 million in cash plus \$225,000 of Unit financing, was recognized as gain on the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

d) Royalty Termination Payments Vale Exploration USA Inc. (“Vale”)

Mineral interests generally include acquired royalty interests and stream metal purchase agreements in producing, advanced/development and exploration stage properties. Royalty stream interests are recorded at cost and capitalized as tangible assets with finite lives. Accordingly, the \$4.0 million payment to Vale for the repurchase of the royalty stream has been capitalized, plus the pro rata share of transactions costs of \$220,000, to the Back Forty’s Mineral Property Costs.

e) Transaction Costs

Transactions costs for this transaction have been allocated on a pro rata basis between the equity transaction, royalty termination payments to HudBay and Vale, and the Silver Stream arrangement.

Specifically, transactions costs relating to:

- i. the private placement have been deducted pro rata from the value assigned to the shares and warrants;
- ii. the settlement of contingent consideration and termination of existing royalty agreement with HudBay would constitute costs that relate to a financial liability reported at fair value is recognized as an expense; and
- iii. the acquisition of Vale royalty constitute costs directly attributable to the acquisition of a capitalized asset, and hence have been capitalized to the related asset.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

9. Share Capital

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares.

Issued and outstanding:

	Number of Shares	Total
Balance, December 31, 2014	192,173,528	\$53,634,046
Shares issued from private placement, net of costs (i)	26,923,077	3,500,000
Transaction costs relating to private placement	-	(200,000)
Fair value assigned to warrants (i)	-	(807,692)
Transaction costs assigned to warrants (i)	-	34,000
Shares issued on settlement of royalty obligation (ii)	1,730,769	225,000
Fair value assigned to warrants on settlement of royalty obligations (ii)	-	(51,923)
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (iii)	87,500	17,089
Balance, December 31, 2015	220,914,874	\$56,350,520
	Number of Shares	Total
Balance, December 31, 2015	220,914,874	\$56,350,520
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (iv)	45,500	8,678
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (v)	13,461,539	2,159,231
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (vi)	100,000	14,989
Shares issued on exercise of options (vii)	1,000,000	112,425
Fair value transferred on exercise of options (vii)	-	101,435
Balance, December 31, 2016	235,521,913	\$58,747,278

- i) Under the terms of a private placement, on March 31, 2015, the Company issued 26,923,077 units (“Units”) at a price of 13 cents (C\$ 18 cents) per unit for gross proceeds of \$3.5 million. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of a warrant (“Warrant”). Each full Warrant entitles the bearer to purchase one common share for a price of 19 cents (C\$ 26 cents) for a period of 36 months. Transaction costs allocated to this private placement were \$200,000. (For further information on this transaction, see note 8).

The resulting 13,461,539 warrants issued in conjunction with the private placement were ascribed a fair value of \$807,692 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 116.14%, risk free interest rate 0.49%, and an expected life of 3 years. Transactions costs of \$34,000 were allocated to the warrants. See note 10(b) for further details.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

- ii) On March 31, 2015, the Company issued a further 1,730,769 units in settlement of a royalty termination to HudBay Minerals Inc. The resulting 865,385 warrants were ascribed a fair value of \$51,923 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 116.14%, risk free interest rate 0.49%, and an expected life of 3 years. See note 10(b) for further information.
 - iii) During the year ended December 31, 2015, 87,500 warrants were exercised at a price of C\$ 15 cents per warrant, each exchangeable for one common share, for gross proceeds of C\$13,125 (US \$10,507). The relative fair value assigned to the warrants on issuance in the amount of C\$7,000 (US \$6,582) was transferred from warrants to share capital. See note 10(a) for further information.
 - iv) During the year ended December 31, 2016, 45,500 warrants were exercised at a price of C\$ 15 cents per warrant, each exchangeable for one common share, for gross proceeds of C\$6,825 (US \$5,255). The relative fair value assigned to the warrants on issuance in the amount of C\$3,640 (US \$3,423) was transferred from warrants to share capital. See note 10(a) for further information.
 - v) During the year ended December 31, 2016, 13,461,539 warrants were exercised at a price of 19 cents per warrant, each exchangeable for one common share, for gross proceeds of \$2,557,692, of which \$2,159,231 was recorded as share capital with the balance of \$398,461 recorded to the silver stream representing the residual value above the fair value of the shares on the exercise of the warrants. The relative fair value assigned to the warrants on issuance in the amount of \$518,462 was transferred from warrants to contributed surplus, with the balance of \$255,230 transferred to silver stream representing the additional value to the Company on the exercise of the warrants. See note 10 (b) for further information.
 - vi) During the year ended December 31, 2016, 100,000 warrants were exercised at a price of C\$ 20 cents per warrant, each exchangeable for one common share, for gross proceeds of C\$20,000 (US \$14,989).
 - vii) During the year ended December 31, 2016, 1,000,000 options were exercised at a price of C\$ 15 cents per option, each exchangeable for one common share, for gross proceeds of C\$150,000 (US \$112,425). The relative fair value assigned to the stock options on issuance of C\$105,136 (US \$101,435) was transferred from contributed surplus to share capital.
- b) Stock-option plan and share-based compensation:

The Company maintains a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of directors, officers, employees, consultants and other service providers of the Company and its subsidiaries in order to assist the Company in attracting, retaining, and motivating such persons by providing them with the opportunity, through stock options to acquire an increased proprietary interest in the Company. Under the Plan, options may be granted for a term not exceeding ten years. The number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance to any one person must not exceed 5% of the outstanding common shares. The number of common shares reserved for issue under the Option Plan will not exceed 10% of the number of then outstanding common shares. The exercise price of an option may not be lower than the closing price of the common shares on the TSX, subject to applicable discounts, on the business day immediately before the date the option is granted. The options are non-transferable and non-assignable.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

A summary of the Company's stock option, and changes during the year ended December 31, 2016 are presented below:

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance - January 1, 2015	14,115,000	C\$ 0.16
Granted	5,350,000	0.19
Forfeited options	(1,565,000)	0.43
Balance, December 31, 2015	17,900,000	C\$ 0.16

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance - January 1, 2016	17,900,000	C\$ 0.16
Granted (i)	1,500,000	0.19
Granted (ii)	1,250,000	0.15
Granted (iii)	125,000	0.23
Exercised	(1,000,000)	0.15
Forfeited options	(1,350,000)	0.15
Balance, December 31, 2016	18,425,000	C\$ 0.17

- (i) On January 12, 2016, the Company granted 1,500,000 options, which vested immediately, to officers and employees of the Company, each such option entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$ 19 cents until January 11, 2021.

The fair value assigned was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, forfeiture rate of 0%, expected volatility of 101%, risk free interest rate 0.48%, and an expected life of 5 years. The stock options were assigned a value of \$130,932 was charged to loss with the offset to contributed surplus during the year ended December 31, 2016.

- (ii) On February 9, 2016, the Company granted 1,250,000 options, of which 25% vest on issuance, 25% in 12 months, 25% in 24 months and 25% in 36 months, to directors, officers and employees of the Company, each such option entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$ 15 cents until February 8, 2024.

The fair value assigned was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, forfeiture rate of 0%, expected volatility of 114%, risk free interest rate 0.79%, and an expected life of 8 years. The stock options were assigned a value of \$118,203, of which \$79,995 was charged to loss with the offset to contributed surplus during the year ended December 31, 2016. The remaining fair value balance of \$38,208 is to be charged to loss in future periods.

- (iii) On May 12, 2016, the Company granted 125,000 options, of which 33^{1/3}% vest on issuance, 33^{1/3}% vest upon publication of the feasibility study, and 33^{1/3}% vest upon termination of contract, to

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

directors, officers and employees of the Company, each such option entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$ 23 cents until May 11, 2024.

The fair value assigned was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, forfeiture rate of 0%, expected volatility of 102%, risk free interest rate 0.98%, and an expected life of 8 years. The stock options were assigned a value of \$19,408, of which \$16,917 was charged to loss with the offset to contributed surplus during the year ended December 31, 2016. The remaining fair value balance of \$2,490 is to be charged to loss in future periods.

On June 26, 2016, shareholders approved a resolution to extend the life of 13,432,500 options granted to current employees, officers and directors by 3 years. As a result of this extension, each set of options was revalued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a dividend yield of 0%, forfeiture rate of 0%, expected volatility between 96% to 109%, risk free interest rate between 0.62% and 1.05%, and an expected life between 2.5 – 7.5 years. The incremental fair value assigned to the extended stock options was \$308,202, of which \$277,224 was charged to loss with the offset to contributed surplus during the year ended December 31, 2016. The remaining fair value balance of \$30,978 is to be charged to loss in future periods.

As at December 31, 2016, common share stock options held by directors, officers, employees and consultants are as follows:

Expiry Date	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Vested	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)
January 16, 2019	3,117,500 *	3,117,500	C\$ 0.15	2.04
April 6, 2020	500,000	250,000	0.19	3.27
January 16, 2022	7,232,500 *	7,232,500	0.15	5.04
April 6, 2023	3,300,000	2,150,000	0.19	6.27
June 25, 2023	1,400,000	700,000	0.19	6.49
January 11, 2024	1,500,000	1,500,000	0.19	7.03
February 8, 2024	1,250,000	312,500	0.15	7.11
May 11, 2024	125,000	83,333	0.23	7.36
	18,425,000	15,345,833	C\$ 0.14	5.13

* Issued under plan of arrangement.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

10. Warrants

The movements in the number and estimated fair value of outstanding broker warrants and share purchase warrants for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

a) Canadian Dollar Warrants

	2016		2015	
		Weighted average exercise price		Weighted average exercise price
Balance, January 1	16,362,126	C\$ 0.36	18,561,126	C\$ 0.44
Exercised (note 7a(iv) & (vi))	(145,500)	0.18	(87,500)	0.15
Expired	(3,976,950)	0.99	(2,111,500)	1.04
Balance, December 31,	12,239,676	C\$ 0.16	16,362,126	C\$ 0.36

b) US Dollar Warrants

	2016		2015	
		Weighted average exercise price		Weighted average exercise price
Balance, January 1	14,326,924	\$0.19	-	\$0.00
Issued (notes 6a,6c,7a(i)&7a(ii))	-	-	14,326,924	0.19
Exercised (note 7a(v))	(13,461,539)	0.19	-	-
Balance, December 31,	865,385	\$0.19	14,326,924	\$0.19



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The exercise price, expiry date, and warrants issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2016 are as follows:

Number of warrants outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted average life (yrs)
9,210,926	C\$ 0.15	September 18, 2017	0.72
2,845,000	0.20	May 17 to June 21, 2018	1.48
183,750	0.12	May 17 to June 22, 2018	1.48
12,239,676	C\$ 0.16		0.90

Number of warrants outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted average life (yrs)
865,385	\$ 0.19	March 31, 2018	1.25
865,385	\$ 0.19		1.25

11. Derivative Liabilities

Warrants

During the year ended December 31, 2016, no equity offerings were completed whereby warrants were issued with exercise prices denominated in Canadian dollars (December 31, 2015 – no warrants issued in Canadian dollars). Where the warrants have an exercise price denominated in a currency which is different from the functional currency of the Company (US dollar), the warrants are treated as a financial liability. The Company's share purchase warrants are classified and accounted for as a financial liability at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net earnings. The warrant derivative liability is classified as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. As of December 31, 2016, the Company had 11,817,354 (December 31, 2015 – 15,867,354) warrants outstanding which are classified and accounted for as a financial liability. The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the Canadian dollar denominated warrants. See note 9(a) for further information.

For the year ended December 31,	2016	2015
Risk-free interest rate	0.73%	0.48%
Expected life	0.72-1.48 years	1-3 years
Price volatility	88%	89-100%
Share price (C\$)	0.26	0.17
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil

Black-Scholes pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions. Volatility was estimated based on average daily volatility based on historical share price observations over the expected term of the option grant.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

12. Related Party Transactions

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the nomination, compensation and governance committee of the Board of Directors. During the year ended December 31, 2016, director's fees, professional fees and other compensation of directors and key management personnel were as follows:

For the year ended December 31,	2016	2015
Short-term compensation and benefits	\$ 973,308	\$ 885,344
Share-based payments (fair value of stock option benefits and share based payments)	521,688	348,491
	\$1,494,996	\$1,233,835

As at December 31, 2016, \$nil (December 31, 2015 - \$1,998) is included in accounts payable in connection with amounts due to key management personnel.

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company had expenditures in the amount of \$74,507 (2015 - \$nil) for shared office costs paid to a partnership in which one of the Company's directors.

During the year ended December 31, 2016 a total of \$154,157 (2015 - \$88,377) was billed to the Company by a geological consulting company of which the VP of Exploration is the president.

During the year ended December 31, 2016 rental expenditures in the amount of \$13,200 (2015 - \$14,400) were paid to a company of which the VP, Exploration is a part owner.

13. Administrative Expenses

For the year ended December, 31,	2016	2015
Salaries and benefits	\$1,200,196	\$ 514,884
Share-based compensation	600,538	348,491
Office, general and administration	329,624	159,886
Professional fees	282,335	182,123
Travel and promotion	213,108	149,269
Management and consulting fees	91,029	293,550
Filing and regulatory fees	79,198	76,428
Rent	68,217	42,703
Directors' fees	60,360	150,046
Amortization	26,630	42,610
	\$2,951,235	\$1,959,990



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

14. Net interest

For the year ended December 31,	2016	2015
Interest and bank charges	\$ 5,772	\$ 4,840
Interest income	(651)	(246)
Debenture interest	-	25,602
Debenture accretion	-	21,599
For the year ended December 31,	\$ 5,121	\$ 51,795

15. Income Taxes

The Company's provision for income taxes differs from the amounts computed by applying the basic current rate of 26.50% (2015 – 26.50%) to the loss for the year before taxes as shown in the following table at December 31:

For the year ended December 31,	2016	2015
Loss before taxes	\$ 7,930,262	\$ 6,269,834
Expected income tax benefit based on statutory rate	(2,101,519)	(1,661,506)
Increase (decrease) to the income tax benefit resulting from:		
Stock based compensation	159,143	92,350
Non-deductible and permanent differences	1,527,565	1,648,989
Foreign exchange difference	256,604	722,864
True of previous year's tax attributes	147,251	623,844
Expiry of non-capital losses	56,323	268,495
Share issuance costs incurred	-	(53,000)
Effect of higher tax rate in foreign jurisdiction	(776,512)	(69,108)
Increase in unrecognized portion of deferred tax assets	731,145	(1,572,928)
Income tax benefit recorded	\$ -	\$ -



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets are as follows at December 31:

For the year ended December 31,	2016	2015
Deferred income tax assets (liabilities)		
Non-capital loss carry forward	\$19,754,905	\$18,021,103
Mineral property	(1,422,434)	(442,630)
Capital assets	(24,813)	(18,436)
Share issue costs	42,488	58,963
Transaction costs	149,597	149,597
	18,499,743	17,768,597
Tax benefit of losses not recognized	(18,499,743)	(17,768,597)
Deferred income tax	\$ -	\$ -

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

The Company has non-capital losses in Canada and non-operating losses in the United States of approximately \$56,454,777 (2015 - \$51,457,349) which expire through 2034. The benefit of these losses has not been recognized for financial statements purposes. During the year, the Company paid \$Nil (2015 - \$Nil) in respect of income taxes.

The Tax Reform Act of 1986 contains provisions that limit the utilization of net operating loss and tax credit carry forwards if there has been a change in ownership as described in Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code. As a result of transactions undertaken by the Company in 2015 and prior years, changes in the Company's ownership have occurred that may limit or reduce the amount of net operating loss carry forwards that the Company could utilize in the future to offset taxable income. The Company has not completed a detailed Section 382 study at this time to determine what impact, if any, that ownership changes may have had on its operating loss carry forwards. In the current period, the Company has not recognized a deferred tax asset in respect of its net operating loss carry forward balance as the realization of the deferred tax asset is uncertain. As a result, the Company has not recognized any federal or state income tax benefit in its consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

16. Segmented Information

An operating segment is a component within Aquila that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including expenses relating to transactions with other components of the Company), whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker, the chief executive officer, to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The Company's operations consist of a single reportable segment engaged in the acquisition and exploration of precious metals projects. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements also represent segment amounts. The Company has a head office located in Toronto, Canada.

Geographical Information

The Company now operates in two principal geographical areas – United States and Canada. Geographical segmentation of the Company's assets as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

As at December 31, 2016	United States	Canada	Total
Mineral property interests	\$ 24,007,416	\$ -	\$ 24,007,416
Property and equipment	794,091	11,434	805,525
Security deposits	36,633	-	36,633
Total non-current assets	\$ 24,838,140	\$ 11,434	\$ 24,849,574

As at December 31, 2015	United States	Canada	Total
Mineral property interests	\$ 23,197,092	\$ -	\$ 23,197,092
Property and equipment	773,324	398	773,722
Security deposits	35,982	-	35,982
Total non-current assets	\$ 24,006,398	\$ 398	\$ 24,006,796



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The following table summarizes the net loss by geographic segment for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015:

Year ended December 31, 2016	United States	Canada	Total
General and administration	\$ 888,117	\$ 2,036,488	\$ 2,924,605
Depreciation	22,232	4,398	26,630
Foreign exchange loss	-	237,512	237,512
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	4,248,693	-	4,248,693
Loss on change in value of contingent consideration	-	71,133	71,133
Loss on change in value of warrants	-	416,568	416,568
Finance charges	2,076	3,045	5,121
Net loss	\$ 5,161,118	\$ 2,769,144	\$ 7,930,262

Year ended December 31, 2015	United States	Canada	Total
General and administration	\$ 519,095	\$ 1,398,285	\$ 1,917,380
Depreciation	42,334	276	42,610
Foreign exchange gain	-	(853,190)	
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	3,882,274	-	3,882,274
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration	-	(416,000)	(416,000)
Gain on settlement of convertible debenture	-	(15,382)	(15,382)
Loss on change in value of contingent consideration	-	954,512	954,512
Loss on change in value of warrants	-	187,271	187,271
Transaction costs	-	518,564	518,564
Finance charges	48,750	3,045	51,795
Net loss	\$ 4,492,453	\$ 1,777,381	\$ 7,123,024

17. Capital Management

The Company considers its capital to include all of the components of its shareholders' equity.

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are: to maintain adequate levels of funding to support its expenditures arising from the Company's investments; to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration of its properties; to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders; to maintain corporate and administrative functions necessary to support the Company's operations and corporate functions; to seek out and acquire new projects of merit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

The Company's investment policy is to invest excess cash in low risk, highly liquid, short-term interest bearing investments, selected with regards to the expected timing of upcoming expenditures.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

18. Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts for cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their estimated fair value due to the short term nature of these financial instruments.

Cash and accounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables and are recorded at amortized cost, which upon their initial measurement is equal to their fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities and are initially measured at their fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Warrants, contingent consideration and the debenture conversion feature are carried at fair value.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on its financial investments as summarized below, have not changed significantly for the year ended December 31, 2016.

a) Credit Risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and accounts receivable. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to the financial instrument included in accounts receivable is immaterial. The Company has a concentration of credit risk related to its cash, the majority of which is held at one banking institution. This risk is mitigated in that the Company holds its primary cash in deposit form in a major Chartered Canadian bank. The Company's subsidiaries' cash is held in deposit form in internationally recognized banks. The maximum exposure to credit risk for deposits approximates the amount recognized on the statement of financial position.

b) Liquidity Risk

The Company's main source of liquidity is derived from its common stock issuances and from silver stream deposits. As at December 31, 2016, the Company had current assets of \$1,682,292 (December 31, 2015 - \$3,942,680) to settle accounts payables of \$1,021,364 (December 31, 2015 - \$1,216,488). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities that are subject to normal trade terms and are due within one year, other than the payment of the contingent consideration is subject to certain conditions being present as described in Note 5.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

c) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and commodity prices.

(i) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company has cash balances and no interest bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment grade short term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company monitors its cash balances and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its banks. As a result, the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Company raises funds from equity financing in both United States dollars and Canadian dollars. At December 31, 2016, \$11,367 was held in Canadian dollars (\$8,466 United States dollars) and \$1,390,161 was held in United States dollars. A significant amount of expenditures relating to its mineral property interests is paid in United States dollars.

(iii) Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices as it relates to the valuation of the properties being explored or developed. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. The Company does not hedge against commodity price risk.

d) Sensitivity Analysis

The Corporation is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations of financial instruments related to cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated predominantly in Canadian Dollars. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the foreign exchange rate would not significantly affect net loss.

e) Fair value hierarchy

The following is an analysis of the Company's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on recurring and non-recurring basis:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Warrants liability		\$ 1,133,939	
Contingent consideration			\$ 4,316,660

The valuation technique that is used to measure fair value of the contingent consideration is a present value calculation using unobservable probabilities, and as a result is classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Refer to Note 5 for disclosure of the inputs used in this calculation.



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

19. Subsequent Event

In February 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering (the "Offering"), raising gross proceeds of C\$7.9 million. The Offering was over-subscribed with 36,017,725 units (the "Units") issued. Each Unit was priced at C\$0.22, and consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one Aquila common share for C\$0.30 for a period of 36 months from today's closing date.